
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 24, 2009

Ms. Terri Bradley
Records Division
City ofRosenberg Police Department
2120 Fourth Street
IZ()senberg-,Texas 77471

Dear Ms. Bradley:

0R2009-io29I··

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
.assigned ID# 350077.

The Rosenberg Police Department (the "department")received a request for the police report
regarding a stolen wallet from a specified date. You state you have provided the requestor
with some of the requested information. You claim that portions of the submitted
information are excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code.
We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

We note the submitted police report involves an alleged violation of section 32.51 of the
Penal Code, which provides that "[a] person commits an offense if the person obtains,
possesses, transfers, or uses identifying infonnation of another person without the. other
person's consent and with intent to harm or defraud another." Penal Code § 32.51(b). For
purposes of section 32.51, "identifying information" includes an individual's name and
financial institution account number. Id. § 32.51 (a)(1)(A), (C). Article 2.29 of the Code of
Criminal Procedure pertains to alleged violations of section 32.51 that occurred on or after
September 1, 2005 and provides as follows:

(a) A peace officer to whom an alleged violation of Section 32.51, Penal
Code, is reported shall make a written report to the law enforcement agency
that employs the peace officer that includes the following information:

(1) the name ofthe victim;
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